



2026:CGHC:21783



2026:CGHC:21783

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WP227 No. 494 of 2022**

Sukul Ram Sahu S/o - Late Suddhu Ram Sahu Aged About 62 Years Office Of The Assistant Grande - li, Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukharjee Thermal Power Plant, R/o - Q. No. Nd-8., Near Junior Club, Cseb Colony Korba-East, Police Station, Tahsil And District - Korba, Chhattisgarh, Mobile No.9302656545

... Petitioner**versus**

1 - Kumari Kalyani Sahu D/o - Shri Sukul Ram Sahu Aged About 32 Years Occupation - Unemployed, R/o - Ganesh Chowk, Podi Bahar, Korba, Police Station, Tahsil And District - Korba, Chhattisgarh.

2 - Chhattisgarh Power Generation Company Limited Through - Executive Engineer (Civil), Civil Division 03, Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukharjee Thermal Power Plant, Korba-East, Police Station, Tahsil And District - Korba, Chhattisgarh.

... Respondents

(Cause title taken from Case Information System)

For Petitioner	:	Mr. Ratnesh Kumar Agrawal, Advocate
For Respondents	:	None

Hon'ble Shri Justice Ravindra Kumar Agrawal**Order on Board**



08/05/2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for the parties would jointly submit that the trial of the suit before the learned trial Court has concluded and, therefore, the present writ petition has rendered infructuous.
2. In view of the aforesaid submission made by learned counsel appearing for the parties, nothing survives for adjudication in the present writ petition.
3. Accordingly, the writ petition is dismissed as having become infructuous.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

ved